ALASKA POLICE STANDARDS COUNCIL

In the Matter of)			
JON W. CRAIG,)			
Respondent.)	No.	APSC	84-5

ORDER

The Alaska Police Standards Council (hereafter: Council) of the State of Alaska, having duly convened on the 13th day of March, 1986, and having reviewed and discussed the Accusation against the respondent which was served on December 12, 1985 in accordance with AS 44.62.380, takes official notice that a Notice of Defense or a Request for Hearing has not been received from respondent as required by AS 44.62.390. The Council also takes official notice that, under AS 44.62.530, if the respondent does not file a Notice of Defense, the Council may take action based upon other evidence, and an Affidavit may be used as evidence without notice to the respondent.

Accordingly, the Council has considered the attached Affidavit of Jack W. Wray, Administrator of the Council.

Based upon the Council's consideration of the facts recited in Mr. Wray's Affidavit:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED

- 1. That the allegations made in the Accusation against respondent dated December 6, 1985 are hereby adopted; the Accusation is made by reference a part of this Order as though set forth fully herein.
- 2. That respondent's police officer certificate in the State of Alaska is hereby revoked.
- 3. That this Order of Revocation shall take effect in accordance with AS 44.62.520(a).

DATED this 13th day of March, 1986 at Juneau, Alaska.

Jun Semann
Louis A, Bencardino, Chairman Alaska Police Standards Council

-	I her	еву	certi	fy th	at		members	out	of		member	s were
presei	nt at	the	time	this	Orde	r was	consider	ed,	and	that _		nembers
voted	Yes	and .	0	memb	oers	voted	No.			1900 to	5-40	general"

Louis A. Bencardino, Chairman Alaska Police Standards Council

State of Haska Alaska Police Standards Council Pouch N — Juneau, Haska 99811

q

STATE OF ALASKA

ALASKA POLICE STANDARDS COUNCIL

In the Matter of

JON W. CRAIG,

Respondent.

No. APSC 84-5

Accusation

Jack W. Wray, Administrator of the Alaska Police Standards Council of the State of Alaska, moves to revoke the certificate of Jon W. Craig as a police officer pursuant to AS 18.65.240(a)(2), AS 18.65.240(c), AS 18.65.270, AS 44.62.330 et. sec., former 13 AAC 85.010(a)(3), former AAC 85.010(a)(4), former 13 AAC 85.100(a)(3), 13 AAC 85.110(b)(1).

The Administrator alleges as follows:

- 1. On or about March 24, 1980, respondent was hired as a public safety officer for the North Slope Borough Department of Public Safety, Barrow, Alaska.
- 2. On or about August 14, 1981, respondent submitted an application to the Alaska Police Standards Council (APSC) for a basic police officer certificate.
- 3. On or about October 26, 1981, APSC issued respondent a basic certificate as a police officer in the State of Alaska.
- 4. On or about March 23, 1984, respondent resigned from employment with the North Slope Borough Department of Public Safety.
- 5. On or about August 6, 1984, a Grand Jury in the Second Judicial District, Kotzebue, Alaska, issued an indictment charging respondent with three counts of Sexual Abuse of a Minor in the Second Degree, in violation of AS 11.41.436(a)(1), and with one count of Sexual Assault in the First Degree, in violation of AS 11.41.410(a)(1).

1

2

10

11

12

13

14

15

21

22

23

24

25

26

28

29

30

31

32

6. On or about June 14, 1985, respondent entered a
plea of no contest to Count I of the Indictment. That count
charged that during the period from December 1983 through
March 1984 respondent, age 35, engaged in sexual penetration
on numerous occasions with a 14-year-old girl. This conduct
violated AS 11.41.436(a)(1), Sexual Abuse of a Minor in the
Second Degree, and is a class B felony offense.

7. On or about June 14, 1985, respondent was sentenced to a five-year term of imprisonment, with three of the five years suspended.

Count I

Paragraphs 1 through 7 are incorporated by reference as though set forth in detail. In addition, the Administrator alleges that the sexual conduct described in paragraph 6 demonstrates that respondent lacks good moral character. Respondent therefore does not meet the minimum standards for a certified police officer established under 13 AAC 85.010(a)(4), AS 18.65.240(a)(2), former former 13 AAC 85.010(a)(3), 13 AAC 85.100(a)(3), and 13 AAC 85.110(a)(3), and his police officer certificate should be revoked.

Count II

9. Paragraphs 1 through 7 are incorporated by reference as though set forth in detail. In addition, the Administrator alleges that under AS 18.65.240(a)(2), former 13 AAC 85.010(a)(3), former 13 AAC 85.100(a)(3), and 13 AAC 85.110(b)(1), respondent's police officer certificate must be revoked because the respondent has been convicted of a felony.

Wherefore, the Administrator prays that Jon W. Craig's certificate as a police officer in the State of

DATED this 6th day of December, 1985.

Yack W. Wray, Administrator Alaska Police Standards Council

-3-

State of Hlaska Hlaska Police Standards Council Pouch N — Juneau, Hlaska 99811